



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8897/2025**

RAMESH @ TINKU & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Appearance not given

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State
with Mr. Bhuman Bansal and Ms. Gursharan Kaur,
Advs.

SI Satish Bhati in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 37107/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8897/2025

3. Through the present petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 649/2025, registered at Police Station Sarita Vihar, for the offences punishable under Sections 110/115(2)/3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.
4. Issue notice. Learned APP for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report.
5. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. In view of the mandate of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in *Jagjeet*



Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr., 2022 9 SCC 321, the complainant/victim is entitled to be heard in the present proceedings. Accordingly, let intimation be sent by the Investigating Officer to the complainant/victim informing them that they are entitled to be heard in the present proceedings, for which they may remain present (either in-person or via video-conferencing) or be represented by counsel on the next date.

7. Let proof of service of intimation be placed on record before the next date.

8. List on 19.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/ar